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SFB Retreat 2023 
Structure and Dynamics of Internal Interfaces 

 
25.09. to 28.09.2023 Resort “Der Schöne Asten” in Winterberg 

 

The retreat is organized by the collaborative research center (SFB 1083) and will take place in 
Winterberg. Although famous for its broad variety of winter sports, Winterberg is also worth 
visiting in summer times due to nice mountains and beautiful landscape. Aimed at PhDs and 
postdocs as well as the project leaders, the majority of the SFB members meet and discuss their 
latest research with their colleagues. 

The research topics range from 2D materials and exciton dynamics to the synthesis of novel organic 
and inorganic interfaces. There will be seven focus sessions as well as two poster pitches and 
sessions on the following topics: 

- Synthesis and Structure of Novel Organic and Inorganic Interfaces  
- 2D Materials and van der Waals Heterostructures 
- Heterostructures for New Devices 
- Charge Transfer and Exciton Dynamics at Interfaces 

 

Timetable 

 

 

Monday Tuesday
12:00 Arrival and Check-in 08:00 - 09:00 Breakfast

12:30 - 14:00 Lunch 09:00 - 10:30 Session IIIa
14:00 - 14:10 Welcome 10:30 - 11:00 Break
14:10 - 15:40 Session I 11:00 - 11:45 Session IIIb
15:40 - 16:10 Break 11:45 - 12:45 Poster Pitch I
16:10 - 17:40 Session II 12:45 - 14:15 Lunch
17:40 - 19:00 Dinner 14:15 - 18:15 Networking & Excursion

19:00 Networking 18:15 - 19:00 Dinner
19:00 - 21:00 Poster Session I

Wednesday Thursday
08:00 - 09:00 Breakfast 08:00 - 09:00 Breakfast
09:00 - 10:30 Session IV 09:00 - 10:30 Session VI
10:30 - 11:00 Break 10:30 - 11:00 Break and Check-Out
11:00 - 12:30 Session V 11:00 - 12:20 Session VII
12:30 - 14:00 Lunch 12:20 - 12:30 Closing remarks
14:00 - 15:00 Poster Pitch II 12:30 - 14:00 Lunch
15:00 - 18:00 Networking & Excursion 14:00 Departure
18:00 - 19:00 Dinner
19:00 - 21:00 Poster Session II
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Scientific Program 

 
Monday, 25.09.2023 
 
From 12:00 Arrival and Check-in Resort Der Schöne Asten  
 
12:30 – 14:00 Lunch 
 
14:00 – 14:10 Johanna Heine und Robert Wallauer 
 Opening Remarks 
 
Session I (Chair: Sangam Chatterjee) 
 
14:10 – 14:20 Introduction to topic by Prof. Gregor Witte and Prof. Ralf Tonner-Zech 
 
14:20 – 15:00 Prof. Gregor Witte (SFB A2 – Uni Marburg) 
 Excitons in oriented organic thin films and fabrication of organic/TMD 

hybrids 
 
15:00 – 15:40 Prof. Ralf Tonner-Zech (SFB A6 – Uni Leipzig) 
 Organic/Inorganic interfaces from density functional theory 
 
15:40 – 16:10 Coffee Break 
 
Session II (Chair: Ralf Tonner-Zech) 
 
16:10 – 16:20 Introduction to topic by Dr. Johanna Heine 
 
16:20 – 17:00 Dr. Johanna Heine (SFB A15 – Uni Marburg) 
 Designing New Interfaces with 2D Perovskites and Ionic 2D Materials 
 
17:00 – 17:40 Prof. Sangam Chatterjee (SFB B2/B13 – Uni Gießen) 
 Charge carrier dynamics and polarization properties of 2D perovskites 
 
17:40 – 19:00 Dinner 
 
19:00 Networking 
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Tuesday, 26.09.2023 
 
Session IIIa (Chair: Gregor Witte) 
 
09:00 – 09:10 Introduction to topic by Dr. Robert Wallauer 
 
09:10 – 09:30 Prof. Christian Kumpf (SFB A12 – FZ Jülich) 
 Towards Large-Angle Twisted Bilayer Graphene: Newest results 
 
09:30 – 09:50 Dr. Sabine Wenzel (SFB A12 – FZ Jülich) 
 Scanning Tunneling Techniques on Single Molecules 
 
09:50 – 10:30 Prof. Michael Rohlfing (SFB A13 – Uni Münster) 
 Theory of electronic states in weakly bound heterostructures: organic layers 

and electron-phonon interaction 
 
10:30 – 11:00 Coffee Break 
 
Session IIIb (Chair: Peter Jakob) 
 
11:00 – 11:45 Prof. Ulrich Höfer (SFB B6/B11 – Uni Marburg) 
 Time-resolved momentum microscopy and SHG imaging microscopy of 

exciton dynamics in TMDC monolayers and heterostructures 
 
11:45 – 12:45 Poster Pitch I (Chair: Johanna Heine) 
 
12:45 – 14:15 Lunch Break 
 
14:15 – 18:15  Networking, discussions and new collaborations in small groups and/or hike 

around Winterberg 
 
18:15 – 19:00 Dinner 
 
19:00 – 21:00 Poster Session I     
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Wednesday, 27.09.2023 
 
Session IV (Chair: Kerstin Volz) 
 
09:00 – 09:45 Prof. Michael Gottfried (SFB A4/A16 – Uni Marburg) 
 On-Surface Synthesis Unlocks New Carbon Materials 
 
09:45 – 10:30 Prof. Michael Dürr (SFB A8 – Uni Gießen) 
 Organic molecular architectures synthesized on Si(001) 
 
10:30 – 11:00 Coffee Break 
 
Session V (Chair: Michael Gottfried) 
 
11:00 – 11:45 Dr. Thilo Hepp (SFB A14/B13 – Uni Marburg) 
 MOCVD growth of 2D materials and Bi containing III-V semiconductors 
 
11:45 – 12:30 Prof. Kerstin Volz (SFB A5/A14 – Uni Marburg) 
 Atomic reconstructions and electric fields imaged by TEM 
 
12:30 – 14:00 Lunch Break 
 
14:00 – 15:00 Poster Pitch II (Chair: Robert Wallauer) 
 
15:00 – 18:00  Networking, discussions and new collaborations in small groups 
 
18:00 – 19:00 Dinner 
 
19:00 – 21:00 Poster Session II   
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Thursday, 28.09.2022 
 
Session VI (Chair: Michael Dürr) 
 
09:00 – 09:45 Prof. Marina Gerhard (SFB B10 – Uni Marburg) 
 Transport and trapping of excitons in molecular heterostructures 
 
09:45 – 10:30 Dr. Roberto Rosati (SFB B9 – Uni Marburg) 
 Exciton transport in 2D semiconductors 
 
10:30 – 11:00 Coffee Break and Check-out 
 
Session VII (Chair: Marina Gerhard) 
 
11:00 – 11:40 Alexa Adamkiewicz (SFB B6 – Uni Marburg) 
 Time-resolved photoemission orbital tomography at the CuPc/O/Cu(001) 

interface 
 
11:40 – 12:20 Prof. Peter Jakob (SFB A3 – Uni Marburg) 
 Temperature Effects in Molecular Layers 
 
12:20 – 12:30  Closing remarks 
 
12:30 – 14:00 Lunch  
 
14:00 Departure 
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Sebastian sebastian.anhaeuser@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A2 

Beck, Madeleine beckmad@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A15 
Bergmann, Max max.bergmann@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A5 
Bergmeier, Tim tim.bergmeier@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B11 

Chatterjee, 
Sangam sangam.chatterjee@physik.uni-giessen.de Uni Giessen B2, B13 

Dürr, Michael michael.duerr@ap.physik.uni-giessen.de Uni Giessen A8 
Gerhard, Marina marina.gerhard@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B10 
Göbel, Sophie sophie.goebel@ap.physik.uni-giessen.de Uni Giessen A8 

Gottfried, Michael michael.gottfried@chemie.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A4, A16 
Gümbel, Lukas lukas.guembel@exp1.physik.uni-giessen.de Uni Giessen B13 
Günder, Darius darius.guender@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A2 
Günkel, Robin robin.guenkel@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A14 
Heine, Johanna johanna.heine@chemie.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A15 

Hepp, Thilo thilo.hepp@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B13 
Heuplick, Lukas lukas.heuplick@chemie.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A4 

Höfer, Ulrich ulrich.hoefer@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B6, B11 
Ishioka, Kunie ishioka.kunie@nims.go.jp NIMS Japan B5 
Jakob, Peter peter.jakob@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A3 

Kachel, Stefan sfb@internal-interfaces.de Uni Marburg Z 
Klement, Philip philip.klement@physik.uni-giessen.de Uni Giessen B2 

Koert, Ulrich koert@chemie.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A8, A16 
Krüger, Anton kruege45@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B10 

Kumpf, Christian c.kumpf@fz-juelich.de FZ Jülich A12 
Langlotz, Nils langlotz@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A14 
Lider, Vitalii vitalii.lider@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A5 
Mann, Gerrit g_mann01@uni-muenster.de Uni Münster A13 



Winterberg – “Der schöne Asten” 

7 

Muth, Dominik dominik.muth2@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B10 
Naumann, Tim tim.naumann@chemie.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A16 
Ojaghi Dogahe, 

Badrosadat ojaghido@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A5 

Pasko, Grigori pasko@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A16 
Posseik, François f.posseik@fz-juelich.de FZ Jülich A12 

Priya, Ravi ravi.priya@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A3 
Rohlfing, Michael rohlfin@uni-muenster.de Uni Münster A13 

Rosati, Roberto roberto.rosati@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B9 
Ruan, Zilin zilin.ruan@chemie.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A16 

Scharf, Dominik scharfd4@staff.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A8 
Schramm, Jakob jakob.schramm@uni-leipzig.de Uni Leipzig A6 

Shishangiya, 
Dhruva shishang@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B13 

Solanki, Milan solanki@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A14 
Stein, Markus markus.stein@exp1.physik.uni-giessen.de Uni Giessen B2 

Stettner, Monja m.stettner@fz-juelich.de FZ Jülich A12 
Tautz, Stefan s.tautz@fz-juelich.de FZ Jülich A12 

Theilen, Marcel theilen@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B6 
Tonner-Zech, Ralf ralf.tonner@uni-leipzig.de Uni Leipzig A6 

Topmöller, Jan j.topmoeller@uni-muenster.de Uni Münster A13 

Volz, Kerstin volz@staff.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A5, A14, 
B13 

Wallauer, Robert robert.wallauer@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg B6 
Weiske, Hendrik hendrik.weiske@uni-leipzig.de Uni Leipzig A6 
Wenzel, Sabine sa.wenzel@fz-juelich.de FZ Jülich A12 
Witte, Gregor gregor.witte@physik.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A2 
Yang, Meng yangmen@staff.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A15 

Zoltner, Kassandra Zoltner@students.uni-marburg.de Uni Marburg A4 
 


